
 
 

 
eastsussex.gov.uk 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
 
DECISIONS to be made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley 
 
MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2025 AT 2.00 PM  
 
REMOTE MEETING VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
1.   Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 9 December 2024  (Pages 3 - 4) 

 
2.   Disclosures of interests   

Disclosure by all Members present of personal interests in matters on the Agenda, the 
nature of any interest and whether the Member regards the interest as prejudicial under 
the terms of the Code of Conduct 
 

3.   Urgent items   
Notification of items which the Lead Member considers to be urgent and propose to 
take at the end of the appropriate part of the Agenda 
 

4.   Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2026-27 (determination)  (Pages 5 - 
52) 
Report by the Director of Children's Services  
 

5.   Any urgent items previously notified under agenda item 3   
 

 
 
 
PHILIP BAKER 
Deputy Chief Executive   
County Hall, St Anne’s Crescent 
LEWES BN7 1UE 31 January 2025 
 
Contact Sophie Webb, Senior Governance and Democracy Officer,  
01273 337495 
Email: Sophie.Webb@eastsussex.gov.uk  
 
NOTE: As part of the County Council’s drive to increase accessibility to its public meetings, this 
meeting will be broadcast live on its website. The live broadcast is accessible at: 
www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default 
 
 

http://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/yourcouncil/webcasts/default.htm


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 9 December 2024 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillors Field, Murphy and Stephen Shing spoke on item 4 (see minute 39) 

 

35. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 4 NOVEMBER 2024  

 

35.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 4 
November 2024. 

 

36. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

36.1 There were none. 

 

37. URGENT ITEMS  

 

37.1 There were none. 

 

38. REPORTS  

 

38.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 

 

 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 

 

 

 

39. SCHOOL ORGANISATION PLAN 2024 TO 2028  

 

39.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
39.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the School Organisation Plan 2024 to 2028 
for publication. 
 
REASONS 
 
39.3 The draft School Organisation Plan for the period 2024 to 2028 sets out how the Local 
Authority seeks to ensure there are sufficient primary, secondary and special school places in 
the right locations to meet demand in accordance with its statutory duty. 

 

40. PROPOSED AMALGAMATION OF WEST RISE COMMUNITY INFANT SCHOOL AND 
WEST RISE JUNIOR SCHOOL  

 

40.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
40.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to approve the closure of West Rise Junior School on 30 
April 2025 and to alter the age range of West Rise Community Infant School from 4 to 7 to 2 to 
11 with effect from 1 May 2025 in order to create an all-through primary school with nursery 
provision. 
 
REASONS 
 
40.3 The proposal to amalgamate West Rise Community Infant School and West Rise Junior 
School builds on the improvements being made through the partnership working between the 
two schools and aligns with one of the guiding principles to school organisation in East Sussex. 
 
40.4 The Local Authority believes that the longer-term future for education in the local area 
can best be achieved through amalgamating the two schools into one all-through primary 
school, operating on the same site.  

 

 

Page 4



 
Report to: Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 

Needs and Disability 
 

Date of meeting: 10 February 2025 
 

By: Director of Children’s Services 
 

Title: Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2026-27 
(determination) 
 

Purpose: To seek Lead Member approval of the proposed admission 
arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled schools for 
the 2026-27 academic year. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: The Lead Member is recommended to: 

1) approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2026-27 academic year as set out in Appendix 1; 

 
2) approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and 

VC schools for 2026-27 as set out in Appendix 2, specifically the proposed PAN 
reductions at Motcombe Infant school and Wadhurst CE Primary School, but not 
Pashley Down Infant School; and 

 
3) approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in 

Appendices 3-6. 

 

1 Background 

1.1 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually. However, provided the relevant 
admission authority is not proposing any changes to their admission arrangements, there is no 
requirement to consult annually; where there is no change to arrangements consultation must 
take place every seven years. 
 
1.2 For the avoidance of doubt, East Sussex County Council (‘the Council’) consults annually, 
whether there is a change or not. 
 
1.3 The Published Admission Number (PAN) for a school is the number of places available in 
each ‘relevant age group’ which a school has agreed with the admission authority it can 
provide. The ‘relevant age group’ is the age group in which pupils are or will normally be admitted 
to the school.  
 
1.4 Consultation on the proposed admission arrangements (as set out in Appendix 1) was 
carried out between 4 November 2024 and 15 January 2025 to satisfy the requirement to consult 
for at least 6 weeks and to end the consultation period by 31 January 2025 as set out in the 
Code. Schools were alerted to the consultation and asked to publicise it to parents by circulating 
the link to the relevant page on the Council’s website.  
 
1.5 3 responses to the consultation were received via the consultation hub during this 
period. The results and comments are attached as Appendix 7.  
 
1.6 The consultation also included Priory School, Lewes, and Parkland Junior School, 
Eastbourne, whose trusts are responsible for admissions to the schools. This is because the 
trusts have requested that the Council consults on their behalf as they propose to use the 
Council’s admission arrangements.  
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



2 Supporting information 

2.1 The Lead Member is advised that the admission arrangements set out in Appendix 1 are 
unchanged from 2025-26, except in that, following the decision to close West Rise Junior School 
and expand the age range of West Rise Infant School to become a primary school, the Council is 
no longer the admission authority for any junior schools. This means that the previously listed 
‘priority 4’ has been removed from the list of priorities and the remaining priorities have been 
renumbered. 

2.2 There were 3 responses to this section of the consultation, of which all were in favour and 
none against. 

 

Changes to PAN  

2.3 The governing bodies of three schools requested PAN changes as set out in Appendix 2: 

 Motcombe Infant School- decrease from 90 to 60 

 Pashley Down Infant School- decrease from 90 to 60 

 Wadhurst CE Primary School- decrease from 45 to 30 
 

2.4 There were no comments on this question in the consultation. 
 
2.5 The headteacher and governing bodies of Motcombe Infant School, Pashley Down Primary 
School and Wadhurst CE Primary School have requested these reductions in PAN to reflect the 
falling numbers of primary school aged children in their local areas.  
 
2.6 However, the headteacher and governing body of Pashley Down Infant School have since 
withdrawn their request to reduce the PAN and have advised that they would like to retain the PAN 
of 90 for 2026-27.  
 
2.7 Forecasts show that these reduced PANs will be sufficient to meet in area demand for the 
foreseeable future however, the accommodation at the school will remain sufficient to 
accommodate a PAN of 90 at Motcombe Infant School, and 45 at Wadhurst CE Primary School, 
so the schools can return to admitting this number of children without additional accommodation 
should the demand arise.  
 

Co-ordinated schemes for admissions 

2.7 The co-ordinated scheme for primary and junior admissions in 2026-27 (Appendix 3) is 
essentially unchanged from 2025-26 as the changes are only to dates to reflect the new 
academic year.  
 
2.8 The same applies to the co-ordinated scheme for secondary admissions in 2026-27 
(Appendix 4).  
 
2.9 The co-ordinated scheme for in-year admissions to Community and VC schools in East 
Sussex in 2025-26 (Appendix 5) is likewise essentially unchanged from 2024-25. The East 
Sussex in-year admission arrangements for 2025-26 are attached as Appendix 6 for reference. 
 
2.10 There were no comments on this section of the consultation. 
 
3. Conclusion and reasons for recommendations   
 
3.1 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually.  
 
3.2 Forecasts show that reduced PANs at Motcombe and Pashley Down Infant Schools, and 
Wadhurst CE Primary School will be sufficient to meet in area demand for the foreseeable future.  
 
 

Page 6



3.3 The Lead Member is therefore recommended to:  

 Approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary 
Controlled (VC) schools for the 2026-27 academic year as set out in Appendix 1. 

 Approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and VC 
schools for 2026-27 as set out in Appendix 2, specifically the proposed PAN reductions 
at Motcombe Infant school and Wadhurst CE Primary School, but not Pashley Down 
Infant School; and 

 Approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in Appendices 
3-6. 

 
3.4 The determined admission arrangements for Community and VC schools in 2026-27 will 
be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 2025 as required under 
current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can then be made to the Office of the 
Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2025. The final arrangements will be published in the composite 
prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 September 2025 as required by 
the School Admissions Code 2021.  

 

 

CAROLYN FAIR 
Director of Children’s Services 

 

Contact Officer: Jo Miles 
Tel. No. 07701021572 
Email: jo.miles@eastsussex.gov.uk 

 

LOCAL MEMBERS 

Councillors Standley, Ungar and all Councillors 

 

BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 

None. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



Admissions criteria for community and voluntary controlled schools in East 
Sussex 
 
1. Looked after children and children who were looked after, but ceased to be 
so because they were adopted (or subject to residence orders or special 
guardianship orders) immediately following being looked after. An explanation 
of who falls into this criterion can be found in the ‘Explanation of words and 
phrases’ set out here: https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/media/rcihbysz/admissions-
criteria-for-community-and-voluntary-controlled-schools-2025-26.docx 
2. Children who will have a brother or sister (sibling) at the school (or linked 
infant or junior school-see priority 4) at the time of admission and who live at 
the same address, within the predefined community area*. 
 
The definition of ‘sibling’ can be found in the ‘Explanation of words and phrases’ 
set out here: Apply for a school place 2025 to 2026 | East Sussex County Counc
[...]
hools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-primary-or-junior-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-community-areas
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/apply-for-a-secondary-school/how-to-apply-deadlines-and-community-areas


This page is intentionally left blank



Proposed Published Admission Numbers 

The tables below show the schools and the published admission numbers 

(PANs) where the County Council is the admission authority (any changes from 

2025-26 shown in bold). School shown in italics are their own admission 

authority (A = Academy, T = Trust, F = Free School, VA = Voluntary Aided 

(Church)).  Their admission numbers are included for reference only and may 

be subject to change. 

 

Secondary Schools – proposed published admission numbers for year 7 

admissions for the 2026-27 school year. 

 

1.  Eastbourne area 

School 
Admission number 

2026-27 

The Cavendish School (A) 120 

The Eastbourne Academy (A) 180 

Gildredge House (F) 84 

Ratton School (A) 243 

St Catherine’s College (A) 208 

The Turing School (A) 189 

Willingdon Community School 210  

2. Hastings/St Leonards area 

School 
Admission number 

2026-27 

Ark Alexandra Academy (A) 360 

The Hastings Academy (A) 180 

The St Leonards Academy (A) 300 

3. Other areas of the County 

School 
Admission number 

2026-27 

Beacon Academy (A) 250 

Page 13

Appendix 2



Bexhill Academy (A) 300 

Chailey School 180 

Claverham Community College 230 

Hailsham Community College Academy Trust (A) 300 

Heathfield Community College 240 

King’s Academy Ringmer (A) 150 

Peacehaven Community School (A) 180 

Priory School (T) 232 

Robertsbridge Community College 160  

Rye College (A) 150 

St Richard’s Catholic College (VA) 200 

Seaford Head School (A) 232  

Seahaven Academy (A) 180 

Uckfield
[...]

criteria, but no comments were received on any aspect of the proposed arrangements. 

The results are as follows: 

Are the proposed admissions criteria acceptable? 

Yes – 3 (100%) 

No – 0 (0%)  

Comments received (0) 

2. Proposed admissions numbers - If the admission numbers are not acceptable, 

please tell us what you think the admission numbers should be and why?  

Comments received (0) 

3. Proposed co-ordinated schemes - Do you have any comments to make on the co-

ordinated schemes? 

Comments received (0) 

4. Any other comments about the County Councils admission arrangements for 

2026-27? 

Comments received (0) 

 
Page 51

https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Starting%20school%20for%20the%20first%20time
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Starting%20school%20for%20the%20first%20time
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Apply%20during%20the%20school%20year
https://www.eastsussex.gov.uk/education-learning/schools/apply-for-a-school-place/read-our-policies/detailed-guidance#Apply%20during%20the%20school%20year


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Decisions made by the Lead Cabinet Member on 9 December 2024
	4 Admission arrangements for East Sussex Schools 2026-27 (determination)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5
	Appendix 6
	Appendix 7




Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

 

LEAD MEMBER FOR EDUCATION AND INCLUSION, SPECIAL 
EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 

 

DECISIONS made by the Lead Member for Education and Inclusion, Special Educational 
Needs and Disability, Councillor Bob Standley, on 10 February 2025 at Remote Meeting via 
Microsoft Teams  

 

 

Councillor Murphy spoke on item 4 (see minute 45) 

 

41. DECISIONS MADE BY THE LEAD CABINET MEMBER ON 9 DECEMBER 2024  

 

41.1 The Lead Member approved as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 9 
December 2024. 

 

42. DISCLOSURES OF INTERESTS  

 

42.1 Councillor Redstone declared a personal interest in item 4 as the vice chair of governors 
for the Genesis Federation (Beckley and Peasmarsh primary schools). He did not consider this 
to be prejudicial. 

 

43. URGENT ITEMS  

 

43.1 There were none. 

 

44. REPORTS  

 

44.1 Reports referred to in the minutes below are contained in the minute book. 

 



 

 

 

 

45. ADMISSION ARRANGEMENTS FOR EAST SUSSEX SCHOOLS 2026-27 
(DETERMINATION)  

 

45.1 The Lead Member considered a report by the Director of Children's Services. 
 
DECISIONS 
 
45.2 The Lead Member RESOLVED to: 
 
1) approve the proposed admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Controlled (VC) 
schools for the 2026-27 academic year as set out in Appendix 1 of the report; 
 
2) approve the proposed published admission numbers (PANs) for Community and Voluntary 
Community schools for 2026-27 as set out in Appendix 2 of the report, specifically the proposed 
PAN reductions at Motcombe Infant school and Wadhurst CE Primary School, but not Pashley 
Down Infant School; and 
 
3) approve the proposed co-ordinated schemes of admissions as set out in Appendices 3-6 of 
the report. 
 
REASONS 
 
45.3 The School Admissions Code 2021 (‘the Code’) states that admission authorities must 
determine (set) their admission arrangements annually. 
 
45.4 Forecasts show that reduced PANs at Motcombe Infant School and Wadhurst CE 
Primary School will be sufficient to meet in area demand for the foreseeable future. 
 
45.5 The headteacher and governing body of Pashley Down Primary School requested a 
reduction in PAN to reflect the falling numbers of primary school aged children in their local 
areas, however, the headteacher and governing body of Pashley Down Infant School have 
since withdrawn their request to reduce the PAN and have advised that they would like to retain 
the PAN of 90 for 2026-27. 
 
45.6 The determined admission arrangements for Community and Voluntary Community 
schools in 2026-27 will be published on the East Sussex County Council website by 15 March 
2025 as required under current legislation. Any objection to these arrangements can then be 
made to the Office of the Schools Adjudicator until 15 May 2025. The final arrangements will be 
published in the composite prospectus online (and available in hard copy on demand) by 12 
September 2025 as required by the School Admissions Code 2021. 

 

 


